
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Tees Valley Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at the Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny held on 23 September 2022 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4.   Winter Planning, Integrated Urgent Care Engagement, Vaccination and Primary Care 

Access - Update –  
Presentation by Director, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 

 (Pages 9 - 56) 

 
5.   North East Ambulance Service Performance Update –  

Report and Presentation by Assistant Director – Communications and Engagement, 
North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust  

 (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

6.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account Q2 Update –  
Presentation by Associate Director of Quality Governance, Compliance and Quality Data 

and Associate Director of Strategic Planning Programmes, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

10.00 am 

Friday, 16 December 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - CQC Inspection Update –  
Presentation by Managing Director, Durham, Tees Valley and Forensic Services, Tees, Esk 

and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust – To Follow 
  
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Layton, Mrs H Scott, Cook, Creevy, Smith, Blades, Hellaoui, Rees,  Smith, Watts, 
Cunningham, Gamble and Hall  

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 

Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Friday, 23 September 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Bell, Mrs H Scott, Rob Cook, Rachel Creevy, Ian Blades, 
Alma Hellaoui, Dan Rees, Anne Watts, Evaline Cunningham, Clare Gamble and Lynn Hall 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Angela Falconer, Dorothy Davison and Sandra Smith 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – David Gallagher (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board), Craig Blair (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Jackie Bendle 
(County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Gordon Lau (County Durham and 

Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Brent Kilmurray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation 
Trust), David Jennings (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), James  Graham (Tees, 

Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Kedar Kale (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Elizabeth Moody (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 

Chris Morton (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and Ranjeet Shah (Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer), Alison Pearson (Governance 

Manager), Joan Stevens (Statutory Scrutiny Manager), Gary Woods (Scrutiny Officer), 
Caroline Breheny (Democratic Services Officer), Gemma Jones and Rae Puggmurr 

 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Layton be appointed Chair of this Committee for the remainder 
of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
9 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Cunningham be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 

remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 8 June 2022. 
 

In relation to Minute 3, Members highlighted concerns regarding the accessibility of  the 
minutes for the special meeting of the Council of Governors on the Trust’s website and 
requested a copy of the minutes be provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 8 June 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

12 CLINICAL JOURNEY AND QUALITY JOURNEY - TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST 

 
 The Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust submitted a 

presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on the Clinical Journey and Quality 
Journey of the Trust. The Chair, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust introduced 
the presentation. 
 
The presentation outlined the key achievements and progress made to date by the Trust; 
particular reference was made to improved operational oversight as demonstrated in the 
recent CAMHS CQC inspection report and the significant increase in compliance for statutory 

and mandatory training and workforce growth of 10 per cent; a number of challenges 
remained and responses to the challenges included listening to feedback and engaging with 

people and strengthening governance and assurance. 
 

Details were provided of the five themes of the Journey to Change and the ambitions and 
principles of the clinical journey were outlined; reference was also made to how the Trust 

would deliver on it
[...]
 deep dive their caseload and review the 
assessment and allocation processes in place. Members were informed that caseload size 
had reduced by more than 50 per cent over a period of 12 months through appropriate and 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

planned discharge or referral to alternative services; and the significant improvements to 

capacity and demand had resulted in low wait times for assessments and treatment. 
 

The Clinical Journey next steps were outlined; discussion ensued regarding engagement and 
feedback and Members were advised of engagement activities via parent and carer forums, 

friends and family tests and participation groups. 
 
The presentation provided details of the three domains of the Quality Journey; the Trusts 
commitments to the Quality Journey and the patient safety priorities were outlined; and 
reference was made to the elements of patient experience and involvement and effective 
care. Members were also provided with details of the progress in respect of the Quality 
Journey with particular reference made to the investment in environmental and assistive 

technology to improve safety on wards. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding governance and challenge; Members were advised that the 
governance restructure had simplified the flow of information and improved transparency, a 

new Head of Risk had been appointed and workshops delivered to encourage staff to report 
risks. Members also noted the role of the Board of Governors in providing challenge and it 

was suggested that the governance structure be shared with Members.  
 

Following concerns raised regarding restrictive interventions, Trust representatives advised 
Members that whilst this was an area of challenge, the Trust had received advice from 

nationally recognisned experts, were implementing the Merseycare HOPES model and had 
seen a decrease in prone restraint by 60 per cent. 

 
The presentation outlined the background to the Lived Expe
[...]
 would be based on existing 
geographical groupings, with one covering the Tees Valley area. The presentation outlined 
the roles and accountabilities, proposed roles and membership of the ICPs.  
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the Executive Director of Place Based Delivery, Tees Valley and Central, 
North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board be thanked for his informative update. 

 
(b) That a workshop be arranged for this Scrutiny Committee on the Integrated Care 

Partnership. 
 

14 URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE ACCESS 
 

 The Director, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board provided an update on 
Urgent and Emergency Care Access. A presentation and stakeholder briefing (previously 

circulated) accompanied the update. 
 

It was reported that a review of demand in urgent and emergency care by the Integrated 
Care Board had been undertaken over the past 18 month period; during this period services 

had seen an increase in demand across the region; this increase was thought to be due to 
confusion regarding access to urgent care services; and it was noted that services in 

Stockton, Hartlepool and Darlington differed to those in Middlesbrough and Redcar and 
Cleveland. 
 
Scrutiny were informed of the proposed new model of integrated urgent care service which 
had been developed by groups of local Doctors and Nurses who deliver urgent care services; 

the key changes included a new Integrated Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) at The James 
Cook University Hospital and increased opening hours at Redcar Primary Care Hospital, 
providing 24/7 access to urgent care for all residents of South Tees and the wider Tees 
Valley; and the benefits of the proposed new model were outlined. 

 
Reference was made to the engagement activity being undertaken which would help to 
inform the development of proposals; and that feedback would be collated, key themes 
identified and shared. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding lack of services for the residents of Guisborough and 
[...]
ed clinics. 
 

The submitted report stated that there was a national shortage of Paediatric 
Ophthalmologists and service provision had been critically affected in the last two years 

following the retirement of two Paediatric Ophthalmologists and scaling back of another; and 
in order to manage the situation, routine referrals to the Paediatric Ophthalmology were 
suspended from 1 June 2022. 
 
Members were informed that all children under the care of Paediatric Ophthalmology 

services at CDDFT continued to have their care delivered as planned; a small number of 
children required transferring to another hospital for specialist Consultant Paediatric 
Ophthalmology input; and from 1 June 2022 children requiring a routine referral to 
Paediatric Ophthalmology were referred to South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS Foundation 

Trust, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne NHS Foundation Trust or South Tees NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
It was reported that the initial term of suspension of services at CDDFT was 6 to 18 months, 
however, following a successful recruitment programme, it was hoped that the service 

provided by CDDFT would reopen from January/February 2023. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding succession planning and following concerns raised regarding 
waiting times for those not deemed as an emergency, Members were assured that a robust 
eye care system was in place across the region, with a range of schemes in place, ensuring 
that services were being delivered despite a lapse in consultant led services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the national and regional situation with regards to 

Page 7



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Paediatric Ophthalmology Services be noted. 

 
16 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23 and that the future meeting dates for this committee be agreed.  
 
A discussion was held in respect of the current items on the work programme and suggested 
additional items included Suicide and workshops in relation to TEWV CQC reports and 
benchmarking; it was also agreed that a Winter Plan update, to include Primary Care Access, 
be provided at the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(b) That the proposed meeting dates for the remainder of the 2022/2023 Municipal Year be 
agreed. 

 

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee – Winter Planning

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Context

The Tees Valley Urgent & Emergency Care (UEC) System, like UEC services in the rest of the region and the 

country, remains under significant and sustained pressure and we did not see the reduction in demand that we 

usually see during the spring/summer months. This pressure is being felt across all parts of the Tees Valley system 

and all partners, from Primary Care and Out of Hours to Acute and Ambulance providers, to Social Care and Mental 

Health Services.

This is inevitably impacting on performance across all Providers, particularly having an impact on flow through our 

hospitals, creating a blockage in the Emergency Department (ED) and resulting in long ED waits and  Ambulance 

Handover Delays. This in turn creates unacceptable long waits for people in the community waiting for an emergency 

response.

On top of this significant and sustained pressure, we head into the winter period where ordinarily we would see a 

spike in activity and pressure.

P
age 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Contributing Factors

The pressure across our system is created by:

• Staffing issues across all partners (linked to Covid absence, general sickness, vacancies and 

burnout)

• High/increased activity levels within Prim
[...]
Senior colleagues within ICB’s, Foundation Trusts, Primary Care Networks and Local Authorities. Systems were  

asked to set-out or expand plans aimed at:

• Better supporting people in the community

• Deliver on our ambitions to maximise bed capacity

• Ensure timely discharge and support people to leave hospital when clinically appropriate

• Continuing to support elective activity

• Infection prevention and control (IPC) measures and testing

• Staff vaccination

• Oversight and incident management arrangements 

The Tees Valley system has undertaken a self-assessment against each of these asks, with assurances provided 

that we are actively working towards delivery of each. 

P
age 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Winter Plans - Better support people in the community

Urgent Community Response

Successfully implemented across Tees Valley enabling appropriate patients that are referred through iSPA to 

receive a Community Response in their own home within 2 hours, with the aim of stopping an ambulance 

conveyance, ED attendance or acute admission.

Work is on-going with NEAS and Care Homes across Tees Valley with the aim of iSPA clinically validating 

Ambulance Cat3/4 dispositions to potentially avoid an ambulance conveyance.

Virtual Wards

Work is progressing at pace across Tees Valley to enable implementation of a Virtual Frailty Ward and a Virtual 

Respiratory Ward providing hospital standard care at home. Virtual wards will reduce admissions and support 

earlier discharge. North Tees implemented a ‘soft launch’ in November, South Tees And County Durham and 

Darlington launch, during December and January.

P
age 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Winter Plans - Deliver on our ambitions to maximise bed capacity

National funding has been allocated to our local Acute Trusts tog support 

increased bed capacity as follows:

• STHFT - Boulby Ward, block booking of intermediate care beds, expansion of 

Home First and Dischar
[...]
cy care and urgent 
treatment centres. 

• Increased number of ambulance crews on the road

Hospital handovers

• Hospitals in the South ICP account for 40% of all handovers above 2 hours, with most of these at DMH and James Cook. There is now a dedicated 
desk in EOC to monitor and manage patient handover at hospital - supporting both patient and crew welfare.

• The average handover time for NEAS in October was 30 minutes, the highest we have reported this year. We lost 3,400 hours in handover delays in 
October, our highest recorded to date. Only 21% of handovers were completed within the 15 minute target timeframe. A pilot scheme in North Tees is 
looking to reduce unnecessary hospital admission.

• This is a symptom of wider system pressures, where hospitals do not have the bed availability to accept new patients due to lack of capacity to 
discharge into social care.

P
age 58



111 Performance

0 (k)

2 (k)

4 (k)

6 (k)

8 (k)

10 (k)

12 (k)

14 (k)

16 (k)

18 (k)

20 (k)

N
o

v-
21

D
e

c-
2

1

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

Calls Triaged

999 Performance

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

N
o

v-
21

D
e

c-
2

1

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

Attend ETC

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

N
o

v-
21

D
e

c-
2

1

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

Contact Primary Care

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

N
o

v-
21

D
e

c-
2

1

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

Speak To Primary Care

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

N
o

v-
21

D
e

c-
2

1

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

Self-care Given


[...]
em 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Meeting Date Work programme topic 

8 June 2022  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 
 Tees Valley Health Scrutiny Joint Committee – Protocol 

 Work Programme/Meeting timetable 
 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality 

Accounts 2021/2022 
 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - CQC 

Inspection Update 
23 September 2022  North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board and 

System implementation 
 Urgent and Emergency Care Access 

 Paediatric ophthalmology services 
 Clinical Journey and Quality Journey - TEWV 

16 December 2022  North East Ambulance Service (NEAS) Performance 
Update 

 TEWV CQC Inspection Update 

 TEWV Quality Accounts – Q1 Update 
 Winter Plan Update (to include Primary Care Access 

Vaccination (Covid) response at an ‘above organisation’ 
level) 

17 March 2023  Tees Valley Clinical Services Strategy 
 TEWV Quality Accounts 

 Breast symptomatic services 
 Dental Services 

 Community Diagnostics Centres 
 

 
To be programmed: 

 
 Opioid prescribing and dependency across the Tees Valley 

 Palliative and End of Life Care strategy development and implementation 

 CAMHS Update 
 

Briefings/Workshops 

 Physical Restraints 

 Quality Metrics Benchmarking 

 CQC reports 

 111 and Urgent Care – 4 November 2022 
 Integrated Care Partnership – 4 November 2022 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny held on 23 September 2022
	4 Winter Planning, Integrated Urgent Care Engagement, Vaccination and Primary Care Access - Update
	5 North East Ambulance Service Performance Update
	6 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account Q2 Update
	8 Work Programme
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Friday, 16 December 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Newall, Mrs H Scott, Creevy, Hellaoui, Cunningham, 
Gamble and Hall 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors  Cook, Smith, Blades, Rees, Smith and Watts 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Martin Short (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), 
Craig Blair (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Karen Hawkins (North East 
and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 

Foundation Trust), Avril Lowery (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Cotton 
(North East Ambulance Service), Stephen Segasby (North East Ambulance Service), Patrick Scott 

(Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and Sarah Gill (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer), Alison Pearson (Governance 

Manager), Gemma Jones (Scrutiny and Legal Support Officer) and Gary Woods (Scrutiny 
Officer) 

 
 

TVH17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

TVH18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 23 September 

2022. 
 
RESOLVED –  That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 23 

September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

TVH19 WINTER PLANNING, INTEGRATED URGENT CARE ENGAGEMENT, VACCINATION AND 
PRIMARY CARE ACCESS - UPDATE 

 
 The Director, North East and North Cumbria gave a presentation (previously submitted) 

updating Members on winter planning, Integrated Urgent Care engagement, vaccinations 
and Primary Care Access. 

 
It was reported that the Tees Valley Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) system had remained 

under significant pressure, with no reduction in demand during the spring/summer months; 
this pressure was impacting performance across all providers; and the contributing factors 
creating the pressure across the system were outlined. 
 
Reference was made to the Tees Valley Local Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
(LAEDB) in place as a requirement of the NHS England and Improvement, to assess 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

preparedness for winter against 33 national priorities. Members noted that 15 priorities 

were in place, 7 priorities had actions in place and were on track to be implemented within 
timeframes, and 11 priorities had risks associated with their delivery. 

 
The presentation provided details of the initiatives in place to address the following aims; 

better support people in the community, deliver on ambitions to maximise bed capacity, 
ensure timely discharge, continuing to support elective activity, infection prevention and 
control measures, staff vaccinated health care and oversight and incident management 
arrangements. Reference was also made to the current projects underway to provide 
support this winter and additional schemes that had been identified. Members noted the 
current and emerging issues being focused on by the UEC Managed Clinical Network. 
 

Members were provided with a reminder of the proposed new model of integrated urgent 
care for Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland; an 11 week period of engagement was 

undertaken between 1 August and 16 October 2022; and the methods of engagement were 
outlined along with response figures and demographics. 

 
Members noted the additional responses received; that engagement had shown there to be 

a high level of support for the proposals, with considerations required for a number of 
factors including accessibility and parking at James Cook University Hospital, capacity and 

staffing of the new model. 
 

In relation to vaccinations Members were informed of seasonal flu and covid booster 
vaccination figures for the Tees Valley, including care home residents uptake. It was reported 

that uptake was lowest in areas of deprivation with uptake at under 30 per cent for flu and 
under 40 per cent for covid vaccinations; and reference was made to vaccine fatigue and the 

actions undertaken in the Tees Valley to address this.  
 

Details were provided of the vaccination uptake for frontline healthcare workers, which had 
seen a reduction when compared to previous years, with flu vaccinations at 48 per cent 
across the North East and Cumbria and covid vaccinations at 46.7 per cent for frontline 
healthcare workers and 40.4 per cent for frontline social care workers.  
 

The presentation also provided Members with an overview of primary care in the Tees 
Valley, with details provided of the configuration and the contract requirements for 
practices; reference was also made to the Primary Care Network Contract Directed Enhanced 
Services (DES). 

 
Details were provided of the findings of the GP Patient survey 2022; causes of access 
challenges were outlined; and improvements to access included increased practice 
workforce and increased PCN workforce, with 204 staff funded across the Tees Valley from 

Additional Role Reimbursement Scheme. 
 

Members were also provided with details of additional access to GP appointments on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays through a Winter Resilience scheme commissioned by the ICB; 
and the further support to improve access was outlined. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding potential accessibility issues associated with the urgent care 
facility at James Cook University Hospital; and following a question Members were advised 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

that a Workforce Planning Group was in place for the Tees Valley, working to identify 

methods to improve recruitment and that virtual wards were an area of growth for the NHS.  
 

Concern was raised by Members regarding vaccination uptake, in particular for healthcare 
workers; Members were informed that whilst vaccinations were not mandated, a range of 

targeted work was being undertaken to improve uptake. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 

TVH20 NORTH EAST AMBULANCE SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Operating Officer and Assistant Director of Communications, North East 
Ambulance Service (NEAS) submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 

with a performance review for  NEAS performance. A presentation accompanied the report. 
 

It was reported that the NHS 111 call triage volume was significantly higher when compared 
to the previous year; that an additional 10,000 calls were received in October compared with 

the previous month; that average time to answer calls had increased as a result; and despite 
call volumes, there had been improved performance when compared to Quarter 1 in the 

previous year. Members were advised that significant investment had enabled over 100 
additional health advisors to manage the increase in call volumes, with an expansion of the 

Billingham emergency operations centre.  
 

Details were provided for 999 incident volumes, which had seen a significant increase; 
Members noted that the Category 1 response time target was being met and Tees Valley was 

performance better than the Trust as a whole; the response time target for Category 2 calls 
was not being met; and NEAS benchmark performance for all category calls was outlined. 

Reference was also made to See and Treat rates, with rates across the Tees Valley being 
higher than the service average. 
 
It was reported that the average hospital handover time for NEAS in October was 30 
minutes; that on 21 per cent of handovers were completed within the 15 minute target 

timeframe; and that a pilot scheme in North Tees was looking to reduce unnecessary hospital 
admission. The patient transport performance was also outlined.  
 
 Members were informed that the Trust had seen an increase in assaults and abuse of staff 

with alcohol being the main contributing factor; and that measures were in place to protect 
and support staff. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the patient transport performance and time on vehicles over 60 

minutes; and following a question regarding abuse and violence towards staff, the Chief 
Operating Officer assured Members that all incidents were reported via an internal reporting 

system and the range of measures in place to support staff were outlined. Members 
requested figures for abuse and violence towards staff.  
 
Discussion also ensued regarding patient attendance at hospitals; the impact of handover 
delays on the outcome of category 1 calls; and following a question Members were informed 
that a regional deflection process was in place for periods of significant delays. Details were 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

also provided on the management of staff morale, which included the recruitment of a 

Mental Health Practitioner, access to counselling services and a welfare car to provide 
support crews during periods of delays for hospital handover.  

 
Following a question regarding resources, the Chief Operating Officer advised Members  that 

funding into the service was adequate, however due to the wider system pressures, a 
significant increase in staffing numbers would be required to improve the performance of 
the service. Members suggested that an update regarding funding for the service be 
provided at a future meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

TVH21 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT Q2 UPDATE 
 

 The Associate Director of Quality Governance, Compliance and Quality Data and Associate 
Director of Strategic Planning and Programmes and , Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 

Foundation Trust (TEWV) gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on 
the TEWV Quality Accounts. 

 
It was reported that the Quality Account had 3 improvement actions, Personalising care 

planning, improving safety on wards and implementing the new National Patient Safety 
Incident Framework; that of the 16 actions that underpinned the improvement actions, 9 

were on track with 4 fully complete, whilst 4 were off track but due to be completed by the 
end of the financial year and 3 were red and would not be completed in this financial year.  

 
The presentation outlined the details of performance against the quality metrics for Quarter 

1 and Quarter 2; and reference was made to the Trusts quality and safety journey. 
 

Concerns were raised regarding physical interventions. Members noted that the increase was 
due to a small number of patients; that there had been a decrease in prone restraints; and 
this was a key safety priority for the Trust. It was suggested that a Members briefing be 
arranged on interventions. Members also requested that benchmarking data be included in 
future reports to Scrutiny and that trends in relation to the Quality Metric performance be 

shared with Members. 
 
Concern was also raised in respect of the Quality Metric ‘percentage of patients who report 
‘yes, always’ to the question ‘Do you feel safe on the ward?’’. Members were assured that 

this was being addressed through a number of initiatives; that a range of methods were used 
to gather information on the wards; and Lived Experience Directors had been appointed to 
ensure the voice of service users and carers/parents were being captured. It was suggested 
that an update be provided by the Lived Experience Directors at a future meeting of this 

Scrutiny Committee.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

TVH22 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC INSPECTION UPDATE 
 

 The Managing Director Durham Tees Valley and Forensics, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Foundation Trust gave a presentation (previously circulated) providing Members with an 

update on the CQC inspection.   
 

Details were provided of the re-inspection of CAMHS and SIS in July 2022; the CAMHS re-
inspection had seen an improvement in the Safe domain which had been re-rated from 

inadequate to Requires Improvement; and significant improvements had been noted 
following the SIS re-inspection, however concerns remained in the Safe domain.  
 
It was reported that a full inspection of the Adult Learning Disability (ALD) Services was 
undertaken in June 2022 following response to concerns identified by the CQC; and the 
service, which had previously been rated as good overall was re-rated as inadequate. 
 

The presentation outlined the key messages of the CQC inspection report for the ALD 
Services, including areas of good practice and actions to be undertaken to improve services; 

and Members were informed that prior to the inspection, the Trust had commissioned 
Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust to undertake a review of the services. Members noted 

that at the time of the review, in February 2022, the inpatient services had been closed to 
admissions and to date, no further inpatient admissions had been received into the service. 

 
The key findings from the Mersey Care review were outlined for culture and patient care; an 

improvement programme had been developed with over 100 actions focusing on workforce, 
restrictive practice, models of care and governance; and details were provided of the key 

improvements made by the Trust to the service. 
 

Members sought assurance that safety was a priority for the Trust; discussion ensued 
regarding staff feedback and the ability of staff to report concerns, with Members noting the 

steps taken at Lanchester Road to address concerns; and Members were advised that the 
quality assurance framework in place across the Trust ensured oversight across all services 

within the Trust, and a quality assurance programme allowed for external oversight and 
scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

TVH23 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 

remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
A number of items were suggested for inclusion on the work programme, this included 
updates on Lived Experience Directors, Respite Provision and a Member briefing on Physical 

Interventions.  
 

RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
 


